
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
	 p

" 4s-1 I  V 

BEFORE TI1E PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 	 JAN 1 7 20/1 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
	 p!ni 

APPLICATION OF HARDIN COUNTY WATER 	) 
HARDIN DISTRICT NO. I TO ADJUST ITS RATES 

	
CASE NO. 2013-00050 

FOR ) SEWER SERVICE 

MOTION TO FILE AN AMENDMENT AS  
SUPPLEMENTAL FILING TO PREVIOUS  

APPLICATION FOR GENERAL RATE  
JNCREASE 

Comes the Petitioner, Hardin County Water District No. 1 ("Hardin District") and hereby moves 

the Commission to review, consider and accept the following additional evidence, information 

and calculations as an amendment to Hardin District's previous application, and previously 

submitted information, which amendments to applications are provided for in 807 KAR 5:001, 

Section 3 (5); 

I) 	Hardin District's initial application and calculated rate adjustment was based on a 12 month 

historical test period being the audited period January 1, 2012 through December 31, 2012 

("2012"); and 

2) 807 KAR 5:001, Section 10.a, clearly anticipates and allows for a historical test period to 

include adjustments for "known and measurable" changes to the test period; and 

3) 807 KAR 5:001, Section 10 (5) (a), further anticipates adjustments to a test year and 

prescribes the method and information required for calculating and describing all adjustments 

including support for "proposed" changes in price or activity levels; and 

4) Several material and significant costs for operating this utility change on an annual basis, for a 

calendar year, and since this case was filed (June 24, 2013) another calendar year has been 

completed, and several cyclical and annual costs are now known and measurable; and 

Page 1 of 8 



5) With the completion of 2013, certain known costs can now be updated in the revenue 

requirements including both electric costs as well as repair and maintenance costs which are 

charged to the "Repair & Maintenance Limit Account". Exhibit 1 is enclosed which shows 

the 2013 "net" overage of these known and measureable costs to be $133,859. As described 

by Hardin District staff at the 16-December conference, the "limit account" amounts 

embedded into the Veolia contract were amounts estimated in 2005-06 prior to the Hardin 

District actually owning and operating the utility. The actual amounts for these accounts 

(electric, repair & maintenance) are the actual costs paid to operate the system since 2008 and 

are kept separate since they are in addition to Veolia's "base contract" amounts. The term 

overage is misleading in that one might assume that this is an amount that may or may not 

occur in a normal year. The amounts requested in the revenue requirements are those amounts 

to reconcile the difference between the Veolia base limit account (which was an early estimate 

not based on known, measurable or actual amounts) and the actual amounts required each year 

for these account categories to operate the system (i.e. electric and repair & maintenance). 

The adjustment included with this amendment reflects the actual amount required during 

2013, which was higher than the amount originally included in the rate year amounts. 

6) The following cost items are updated with this amendment and the Hardin District has 

included additional documentation and calculation as evidence or exhibits to support each 

adjustment; 

a) 	Increases in Hardin District's employee salaries which are allocated to the Radcliff 

sewer utility. These increases were approved at the October 15, 2013 Board meeting 

(see attached Exhibit 2). The Board approved a fixed percentage to all pay ranges plus 

a maximum percent allowed for performance based pay adjustments. An updated 

salary spreadsheet exhibit is attached as Exhibit 3 showing the revised salaries and 

benefits. This exhibit is in a format as described and requested during a conference call 

Page 2 of 8 

2 



on December 19, 2013 with Hardin District staff, the Hardin District's rate consultant 

and members of the Commission staff. 

b) Other increases, and decreases, to employee benefits including health insurance, CERS 

retirement contribution, "Flexible benefit" amounts, and other insurance coverage 

provided. Attached Exhibit 4 shows the proof of these adjustments including the new 

amounts. The salary adjustment spreadsheet (Exhibit 3) also includes these new, 

known and measurable adjustments to the revenue requirements. 

c) The contract operations fee, the single largest operating expense, is subject to 

adjustment annually pursuant to the contract terms. Veolia Water submitted an 

increase for the 2014 year, which was approved by the Board at the November 8, 2013 

meeting (see attached Exhibit 5). The new fee becomes effective January 1, 2014 and 

is known and measurable, and will remain in place for 2014. An initial adjustment was 

included in the original application for the fee adjustment for 2013. Now that 2013 is 

completed, the new $51,423 increase for 2014 is also known and should be recovered 

in the new rates. 

d) The Ft. Knox Water utility pays or reimburses the other utility funds for its share of 

general and administrative costs. Because amortization of the rate case costs is 

estimated to begin in June 2014, and other nominal increases budgeted for line accounts 

in 2014, this credit to the Radcliff sewer fund is increased for 2014, which slightly 

lowers the revenue requirement. Exhibit 6 shows the 2013 actual amount, and the 2014 

amount which will occur as part of the approved 2014 budget. The 2014 Budget was 

approved by the Board at their December 17, 2013 meeting. This credit amount is a 

known and fixed amount and will occur in 2014 regardless of actual expenses or 

revenue to the Ft. Knox Water fund. 

e) Included with the approved 2014 Budget is a list of capital purchases (equipment, 

Page 3 of 8 

3 



vehicles, tools, etc). This list is attached as Exhibit 7 and shows the amount budgeted 

for each item during 2014 for the Radcliff sewer fund and the resulting annual 

depreciation expense for each item. Also included with Exhibit 7 is the minutes of the 

December 17 Board meeting showing that these items were approved for inclusion in 

the 2014 Budget. Board policy states that once capital items are approved in the budget 

staff may purchase those items during that calendar year, subject to items that require 

competitive sealed bidding and bid award by the Board. 

Since the initial filing additional costs have been incurred for the rate case preparation, 

responding to data requests and updating the record. This recent actual expenses, plus 

estimated costs to bring the case to completion, have been included in an adjustment. 

These expenses include both legal and rate case consultant costs as well as labor costs, 

postage and miscellaneous supplies associated with the filing of data requests and 

customer notices which were not included in the original application filing. The 

calculation for this adjustment, totaling $11,616, is attached as Exhibit 8. 

7) All of the above adjustments were approved by the Board at their November 19, 2013 

meeting. Exhibit 4 provides the evidence of this approval. 

8) Including all adjustments requested with this amendment bring the total revenue requirements 

to $825,502 which would be a 24.5% total increase to the 2012 actual revenues. Exhibit 9 

provides an updated calculation summary of the revenue requirements, the test year base 

revenues and the resulting total percent adjustment. 

a) 	I lardin District submits that if the total rate adjustment is approved, this amount 

calculates to an annual percent increase since the last rate increase (2004) of 2.2% / 

year. In comparison, the annual change in the Federal Government's Producer Price 

Index — Utilities index over the same period has been 2.9% / year (see Exhibit 10). 

During the same period the Federal Government's Consumer Price Index (South — 

Page 4 of 8 

4 



Urban) has increased 2.5% / year. Using these general inflation indices, Hardin District 

submits that its required rate adjustment, to recover all cost increases since 2004, is 

essentially the same or lower as other inflation impacts to the consumer over the same 

period. 

9) The impact by monthly dollar amount and percent change for various customers monthly 

water use is shown on attached Exhibit 11. This exhibit is an update to Schedule 2c which 

was submitted with the initial filing application (as Exhibit 3, page 163). Depending on the 

amount of water a customer uses in a month, the range of percent increase will range from 

22.1% to 36.9%. 

10) Hardin District submitted its latest monthly management financial reports at the informal staff 

conference on December 19, 2013. Exhibit 12 is the report for December 2013, which 

represents the Radcliff sewer funds financial position (unaudited) for this latest completed 

year. For 2013, the fund will post an operating loss of approximately $459,306. The original 

2013 approved budget anticipated a loss of $31,534. The actual 2012 audited income 

statement posted a loss of $31,950. Several factors have contributed to this increased 

operating loss which can be further described by; 

a) Water sales used for sewer billing for 2013 dropped by 3.6% ($129,773) compared to 

the actual 2012 test year amounts. The approved 2013 budget anticipated total 

revenues of $3,864,300 where actual (unaudited) 2013 revenues were 112% less. 

b) The number of active sewer customers at the end of 2013 was 8,888. This compares to 

the 2012 test year amount used in the rate model of 9,004. The 2013 actual amount is a 

decrease of 1.3%. 

c) The resulting billed consumption use per customer then has dropped 4.2% since 2012. 

This can be attributed to continued customer water conservation, lower flow plumbing 

fixtures and reduced outdoor watering. 

Pap 5 of 8 

5 



d) 	As presented in previous exhibits (See application Exhibit 3, Figure 5, page 82 of case 

o 

number 2013-00050) the Radcliff system experiences a significant amount of inflow 

and infiltration (ur). This high I&1 rate means that this added waste water, much of 

it rain or groundwater, still must be pumped to the treatment facility, where is also must 

be treated along with actual contributed sanitary sewer waste contributed by the 

customer. This I&I rate for the 2012 test year was calculated at 42% of billed flows. 

For 2013, this rate increased to 48% which in turn increased electric costs from 2012 to 

2013 by 16%. The high I&I flow also adds to wear and tear for all mechanical pumps 

and equipment, which must be maintained. However, increasing I&I flows do not 

result in increased revenues or sales, but does cause increased operating expenses. 

Exhibit 13 also shows I&I flow changes by year from 2009 through 2013. 

e) 	Exhibit 13 provides comparison to key factors describing water use, customer use, 

rainfall and un-billed treated water flows. All these factors contribute to the proposed 

revenue requirements (including the requested adjustments herein) being lower than 

needed to bridge the gap between cost of service and current, 2013 actual revenues. 

11) If Hardin District proposed to request a rate increase to also offset and adjust for decreasing 

water use and sales revenues (from the 2012 test year amount to the actual 2013 amount), this 

would add an additional revenue requirement of $172,274 per year or an additional revenue 

increase of 3.6%. However, Hardin District is not requesting an adjustment to also recover the 

actual decreased total revenues from 2012 to 2013. 

12) Hardin District does request the full adjusted revenue requirement included herein be 

approved and included in its application and rate base. Should the Commission deny these 

adjustments, Hardin District testifies that going forward the Radcliff sewer fund will continue 

to show operating losses. These losses could negatively affect Hardin District's future credit 

rating and borrowing costs, as well as reduce internal cash funding for making system 

Page 6 of 8 

6 



improvements to reduce I&I and other projects to reduce energy costs, in addition to routine 

repair and maintenance expenses required for annual operations. 

13) 

	

	Should the Commission reduce the rate adjustment so that the revenues do not meet revenues 

requirements, Hardin District believes it will be forced to prepare another general rate case in 

one or two years. This added cost will have to be recovered by the customer again, and does 

not eliminate any future increases, only requires a second rate case in a very short time. 

Hardin District proposes that the adjusted revenue requirements and rate increase be approved 

so that adequate revenues are generated to operate the system and extend the period between 

rate increases. 

Respectfully submitted this it ;411  day of January, 2014. 

Attorney; 
Mr. David T. Wilson. 11, Esq. 
Skeeters, Bennett, Wilson & Pike 
550 West Lincoln Trail Blvd. 
Radcliff, KY 40160 
W: (270) 351-4404 
F: (270) 352-4626 
email: david.wilson©sbw-law.com  

General Manager; 
Mr. Jim Bruce, General Manager 
lIardin County Water District No. 1 
1400 Rogersville Road 
Radcliff, KY 40160 
NV: (270) 351-3222 
F: (270) 352-3055 
email: jbruce@hcwd.com  

Page 7 of 8 

7 



NOTA Y PUBLIC, ATE OF KENTUCKY 

VERIFICATION 

The undersigned, Mr. James S. Bruce, General Manager of the Hardin County Water District No.1, 
hereby verifies that he has personal knowledge of the matters set forth in the enclosed Amendment 
to Application for PSC Case 2013-00050 submitted to the Commission, and that he is duly 
designated by the Board of Commissioners of the Hardin County Water District No. 1 to sign and 
submit this information its behalf. 

Hardin V ou ty Water District No. 1 

By 	/ /t01 -CG  • 

Jame 	e, General Manager 

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE  

The undersigned, Mr. David T. Wilson II, the attorney of the Hardin County Water District No. 1, 
hereby verifies that the foregoing was served on Mr. Jeff Derouen, Executive Director, Kentucky 
Public Service Commission, 21I Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, KY. 40601-8204 and on Hon. 
Gregory T. Dutton, Assistant Attorney General, 1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200, Frankfort, 
KY. 40601-8204 on this 	/4' 	Day of  -0---"."-t 	, 2014. 

Mr. David T. Wilson II, ESQ 
Attorney for Hardin County Water District No. 1 

STATE OF KENTUCKY 
COUNTY OF HARDIN 

AIL I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, do hereby certify that on this  16 	day o 	2014, 
personally appeared before me, James S. Bruce and David T. Wilson II, who being me rst 
sworn, subscribed to and acknowledged that they both represent the Hardin County Water District 
No. 1, a Kentucky Corporation, that they have signed the foregoing document as General Manager 
and Attorney of the Corporation. 

My Commission Expires; 0-2.-22.-2311,  

Page 8 of 8 



1 
i 

t.) 
R 

.... N 40 N. 

I 

N  

I 
N  

g488c 	gg 

111 1 Ck i 1g5 

N N N 

A 
....1..4! gin. ,,, 

ill 

a N 1,.. 

44....16.4 

101 a ill i 
g§48 

N N .N. N 

N 

1 
a 

F: 1 

I 

i 
i 

-..] 

II 
I I I 

i 
i I I 

i 
a 

! 
1 
i 

I 

a 
8 
i, 
A 

a.  
gl 
1- ..., 

N  

i 3 F1 
5 

N a 
g1-  
: 
ii 
N N N N  

a 
! 
i 1 

k 

i 

M m 

i 

i 
a 

1 

N  

8 

g
o. 

R i 

a  

t 

k 

*-- 	'1111:1 ;.-f i 

' girl I  
... 	NN 

1 
I§ En* r 

* 
1" t 
" 	A 

' 
.1 

!" RJR 
'. i 

. ' ' I .  
i 

6  
I 
; 

' 	' 

'f. 1 
I 	i 
A 	i 

1 It 0 I 2  

Exhibit 1 9 



1 

111180111888886 

111111111111 

!NITS- •  

I i NNE 
0 0 



HARDIN COUNTY WATER DISTR1 411. 

I! 

Mr. Mr. Ron Hockman, Secretary 

111413  
Date Approved 

Hardin County Water District No. 1 - Board of Commissioners 
Minutes of Special Meeting 

it
October 15, 2013 

Continued 

.--1 
Proposed Wa!e Adjustment: Mr. Bruce presented the proposed wage adjustment and offered to answer any 
questions. There was brief discussion about the District's pay scale in comparison to other local utilities. 
Commissioner Williams made a motion to authorize staff to use a 3.5% increase for total wage increases, effective 
February I, 2014, with 1.75% being added to all pay grades and 1.75% available for performance based raises, and 
to use these increases to develop the 2014 Budget using these wage changes, with Board's final approval to adjust 
2014 wage increases at the time the Budget is approved. Commissioner Shelton seconded the motion and motion 
passed. Commissioner Williams asked staff for a total compensation detail to be provided in the future and Mr. 
Schmuck answered that he would provide that with the 2014 Budget review. 

Proposed Veolia Fee Increase — Radcliff Sewer Operations and Ft. Knox Sanitary & Storm Sewer 
Onerationsi Mr. Bruce presented the fee increases for Ft. Knox and Radcliff Veolia and noted that while Mr. 
Clure Winfree had been unable to meet before the Board meeting to negotiate the fees, in previous years Veolia has 
been unable to reduce the increase amount. There was discussion regarding operating the Sewer Systems 
internally, and Treasurer Tindall made a motion to table Items 6 and 7 (Proposed Veolia Fee Increase— Radcliff 
Sewer Operations and Ft. Knox Sanitary & Storm Sewer Operations) until Mr. Bruce could negotiate with Mr. 
Winfree and then discuss this at the special meeting. Secretary Hackman said he would like Mr. Winfree to attend 
that Board meeting to answer Board questions directly. Commissioner Williams seconded the motion and motion 
passed. 

Annual Christmas Dinner / Awards: There was a discussion regarding the bonus amount and whether or not the 
bonus should be based on merit. Secretary Hackman noted that the bonus is a gift to the employees. Mr. Bruce 
provided history on this practice over the last nineteen years. Secretary Hackman made a motion to approve 
expenditure of $1,900 for the Annual Christmas & Awards dinner and to authorize a one-time bonus of $350 to 
Employees with a pro-rated amount to all Employees that have been at the District for less than one year. 

Ad fourn:  Secretary Hockman made a motion to adjourn at 1:46 PM. Motion was seconded by Commissioner 
Shelton and motion passed. 

(Minutes submitted by Andrea Palmer, Executive Assistant) 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

I hereby certify that the foregoing minutes were duly approved by the Board of Commissioners of the Hardin 
County Water District No. I at a meeting held on the date shown below: 

• 
Exhibit 2 ii 



i 

■1) 	 t 

gillifillifill Illififliiiiiil filliffillifili fillifiliffilif illiff riquill 1141firfilifill 
Illi Iflf 	if  illi 11121 	1111111111 	Iffilifillif 	I  1111111111 	)[1111111111 

1 I  211 /1 1 211 /1 I  Bli 1 1 11 /1 i al! 11 I it 

V = 

; 

v 	v 
r 

• . 

In 
v 

it 

i 

r, 	IllggliMla Il 
• 

4 
13 

4 
4 

.M. 

--3111Ifilf... 

• 1 
44.1.24Z......... 

A 
IN 
i I 

C444444 0... 444 VVVVV ... 

" 

it .3. 

I 

Sc maths.. 

. 

813.1133.. 	MraisSvtdc.v c lEiiiiig.. 

XXXVVVIt.... 

i 

. maim.. 
. .r ....4.. 	4 



411Mff!tif 

mu-mm:1, 

AEI 	 1.  

lEaAiIMI159 1.• 

11 I 41  ill I 11 -1,1 I if hit DIN 
1111111111111 111111-1111" 

 
jittt 	gi) 

t  



- 	
. 	 - 

, 
A A 

f f 	I 

is'

1 

a i II 1 1 1  
.• 

1111:.  

...MI. . ...M. . ..■••• 	 ...WM 	 lIbm..IM 

till I AiA1-11 

. 

Unit !All! 

If lii ti i 
I nili I 
il 

 1111l1111 ii fli  

II 	i Heti!  U. 	lint: 	itieti 	lietEl  Igiltrip Mita  Ultra 	Ifil'WillF Ott 

i 	1 1 	1 	1 ! 	li 	1 	1 9 	li 	1 	11111111101  
11111 	111111  11111 	111111  IIIIIP 011111 	11111 	II II' i 	" 

	

I 	eels* la se 



I 

111!..111 

!!!!!!!51 

11111! 
I 	111111111n 
I 	'Ilion!' 

4 / ices 	4 / 1114 	e 	Lek 	e / ;118 

/II /11/1 	III 11111 	Ii! //III Iii 1///1) 111111110 111.111111  Wahl 111=11141 
iiiiIiiiiii iiiiIiiiiii 	Iiiiliiiiii 

1 



VIM !!FEES iiiii 

UM. r NMI itialf 	itEti 	His 

;-33,111 

1111111111 	11111111 	11110 11111111 	11111111  11111111
■  101101111 	111111 	4!!!!1 HT!'  -TT 	mil  Milli  

1111111i 11 	'411 	 ziiii 
1111111 1 e 	I 	I 	I 	I  

	

11  ill 	

.nr:: gum ri ! 
!Apr 
i 	II. 

I III I 
I III 

mg: HO 11 



g I 

1 1 _ 1  
I 

I 

I 
I  
11 



A 

unglIgmel q 
Huffing fl 

r 

ii 
III 
I 
I 

r 
Illiglisiii  I  

UrUr 

5 
1 





g 

(Ai 

Umiak  Heti kgaki  kNiki !f.A!I 4!Itik!g  Hari  i!s! 

1111111  111111  Mil'  IIIII1 111111'.011111'  11111'  111111  1 1 	3  1 	3  i 	_ 3  1 	3  i 	3  i 1111111  I 	3  1 	3  

..111110 



illiiiiii 	1111114111 	111111411 
legiliel 	diem 	1111111111 
1111111 	11111 Ill 	11111 1,1 11 _1 i 	 Alif I a 	Rag/ / 2 

Q 	 I 

Jill PI AN  
Iiiiiigilli ifilligiiii  "111111111 	11 

LIII
1111111111 

II! III II III III 
11; 

333...33 V yym....v. 



I 

etc-2 

•••••••• 

EffEEB 	1E111x 

■•••••■ •• 

11111 11111 fEREE 	 IS 1 1E111 

11  1251N 1:21- 

0003 	11113 	12131 	12212 	eiti; 	41331 	1!.!! 	1112! 

1111111  111111 111111 1111111 111111! 11111; 111111 111111 

1 	11111111 11111111 11111111 din 11111111 11111111 1111111i /1111111 

Min 

1358  

rrar 

1111.1,  

I I 

um3,11 11 	I I 

I I 

11  

li 1 I 

h  

Ni l 
1111) pill pill 111,1 oil 01 pill 11111 "" 	"" „.„ 11 1111 

10114 
iMitifollif t 

111111111 
SEM a IE 

16) 



El 

: •• 

I 1 

. I 
i ;i 

I 

i ;i 

I I 

0) 	 0 	 4 



• r. ' Hockman, Secretary 

a-17-13 

' . a NCO 	ATER) STRICT No.1 

■O 

Ar1  ,4104 .   

Hardin County Water District No. I - Board of Commissioners 
Minutes of Regular Meeting 
November 19, 2013 

Continued 

Consent Agenda: Commissioner Williams made a motion to approve the consent agenda. Treasurer Tindall seconded the 
motion and motion passed. (Approving the Board of Commissioner's resolution 03-2013 which recognizes Mr. John Mancik's 
twenty four years of service upon his retirement from Hardin County Water District No. 1; Authorizing staff to execute a 
professional services agreement to The Bruggeman Group to carry out the County Expansion Initiative project and to proceed 
with the project at the earliest convenience; Authorizing award of contract for Radio Communications Equipment Installation, 
for the Fort Knox Water Utility, to the apparent low bidder, RCS Communications for $41,000 and authorizing staff to award a 
contract for the Wilson Road Storm Sewer Project, for the Fort Knox Wilson Avenue Storm Sewer project to the apparent low 
bidder, Phillips Brothers Construction for $98,000). 

Radcliff Sewer Rate Study - Proposed Rate Adlustments: Chairman Gossett asked if the Board should discuss the health 
insurance prior to discussing the adjustment to the Radcliff Sewer Rate and Mr. Bruce explained that Staff is asking the Board 
to approve the Rate Adjustment regardless of the Health Insurance amount since the adjustment will include additional items as 
well. Treasurer Tindall made a motion to authorize staff and legal counsel to present the approved adjustments to the current 
revenue requirements for the Radcliff rate case so that the requested total Increase continues to recover 100 percent of the cost 
of service for the utility, adjusted to present costs and cost increases approved and planned for 2014, and to submit same 
adjustment to the Public Service Commission for consideration. 

Mr. Wilson noted that it appeared the Public Service Commission staff feels that District funded insurance for the 
Commissioners is Inappropriate and that the District may be asked to remove that dollar amount from the rate study. Treasurer 
Tindall asked if this had been an issue in the past, and Mr. Bruce answered that this arose In the last Rate Case in 2007 and the 
cost of insurance for Commissioners was removed from the approved rate amounts. 

pealth Insurance Options - Continued from 15-October & 8-November: Mr. Bruce explained that Lance Little of Paychex 
Insurance Agency was unable to negotiate a better rate with Anthem and added that their offer was a 5% increase for the 2014 
year. Mr. Schmuck noted that Mr. Little had been very responsive to all questions and had done an excellent job so far. 
Commissioner Shelton stated that he had previously voted against the Aetna Policy, but he had done more research and while 
he still had reservations, he now had read staffs recommendation was comfortable with supporting the change to the the Aetna 
Assurant option. 

Treasurer Tindall asked if the Board should wait for Secretary Ilockman's return to vote again, and there was an agreement that 
a decision must be made in order to get the policy change made by the required deadline. 

Treasurer Tindall made a motion to accept the Aetna policy with the $73,523 savings and Incorporate an increase in the Flex 
Benefit from S140 per month to S172 per month in order to offset additional cost incurred by the employees in comparison to 
past years. Commissioner Williams seconded the motion and motion passed.  

Adjourn: Treasurer Tindall made a motion to adjourn at 12:58 PM. Motion was seconded by Commissioner Shelton and 
motion passed. 

(Minutes submitted by Andrea Palmer, Executive Assistant) 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES  

I hereby certify that the foregoing minutes were duly approved by the Board of Commissioners of the Hardin County Water 
District No. 1 at a meeting held on the date shown below: 

Date Approved 

Exhibit 4 24 



AMENDMENT 6 

THIS AMENDMENT (6) modifies the Agreement for the Operations Maintenance and Management of Wastewater 
Utility System, at Radcliff, Kentucky, ("Agreement") between the Hardin County Water District No. 1 ("DISTRICT") 
and Veolia Water North America — South, LLC, ("VEOLIA") which Agreement was executed February 8, 2008, and 
has been amended five (5) times previously. The Agreement provided for additional amendments under Section 4; 
however, all other sections and terms of the Agreement not modified herein shall remain in place and unchanged, 
unless changed by this Amendment. 

This Amendment changes and replaces certain sections of the Agreement, as amended, however all other sections and 
terms of the Agreement not modified herein, shall remain in place and unchanged. This Amendment 6 is made and 
entered into this 20 TO  day of_72/113_S,, 2013 and any fee changes shall become effective January 1, 
2014. 

The following sections numbered in the Agreement are modified, added or changed: 

' A. Section 6.1 Fees and Compensation: This paragraph is hereby amended to read as follows: 

VEOLIA'S compensation under this Agreement beginning January 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 is 
S175,696.18 per month or $2,108,354.16 for a twelve month period (the Annual Fee). The Maintenance and 
Repair Limit included in the Annual Fee is $16,100 per month or $193,200 for twelve months. The Electrical 
Limit included is the Annual Fee is $15,897 per month or $190,764 for twelve months. The Odor Control Limit 
included is the Annual Fee is $1,250 per month or $15,000 for twelve months. 

(END OF AMENDMENT 6 ADDMONS(CHANOES) 

Exhibit 5 25 



HARDIN COUN Y WATER DISTRICT No. 1; 

By: 
Ja er;  Al 

mos, General Manager 

Date Commission Expires 

WITNESSETH; 

Both parties indicate their approval of this amendment by their signatures below, and each party warrants that all 
corporate or governmental actions necessary to bind the parties to the terms of this amendmerit have been and will 
be taken. 

VEOLIA WATER NORTH AMERICA— SOUTH, LLC; 

By: 	fig &--- 
thorized Person 

By: r14144 C &tem 5e4tire 	Yolitin  
Printed Name, Title, Authorized Person 

NOTARY STATEMENTS: 

On this 	day of 	of CIA be r 	, 2013, the above named person, James Bruce, personally appeared 
before me, and did provide evidence that they officially represent their respective parties, and that the instrument 
was signed on behalf of the organizations which they repress imintliel.  

p i  v  cAt.4. • • ., , et,  
4): • NOTARY .6870 

Notary Public, Commonwealth of Kentucky 	,r PUBUO •% 
• ID NO. 4525114 • 

\4644

: ter comasso ,1in  
• EXPIRES • 

4.1;.‘. 
i

14122015 ..2.: 
i..: • ...... esT 
't-iir LAO 

Milli 

On this jday of  i3st.enaltse 	, 2013, the above named person(s) personally appeared before me, 
and did provide evidence that they officially represent their respective parties, and that the instrument was signed 

_Andrea N. as N e r 
Printed Name 

on behalf of the organizations which they represent 

--S4474- L.  
Notary Public, State of  /Mtey Asa  

. 01)0e4.4. 	bezazdh 
Printed Name 

• - 

26 



Since 

Q VEOLIA 
WATER ki 

R ..NIAri W0.n*114110 Ank440. Pi Ma 

August. 2013 

Jim Bruce 
Hardin County Water District No I 
1400 Rogersville Road 
Radcliff. KY 40160 

Dear Ji m Bruce: 

You will find below a summary or the proposed O&M fee increase for the period or January 1.2014 to December 31. 
2014. 

The O&M fee is adjusted 2.5% to reflect cost or living increases for employees and incrahes in benefit cuts. fuel. 
chemical and vehicle maintenance totaling $51.413.27 o%erall annually. 

The annual fee agreed upon in the agreement between Hardin County Water District No. 1 and Veolia Water North 
America —South. LW will increase from 52.056.930.90 to S2.108.354.17 effective January 1.2014. 

Current 	' 	Current 
Monthly 	i Annual Ice 

FCC 

Proposed 
2014 Tcc 

Difference Comment 

O&M 5138,163.91 	. 	52.056.930.90 S2.108,354.17 551.423 27 Suianes. Benefits. 
vehicle maintenance. 
chemicals and fuel 

R&M 516.100 	• 	5193.200 5193.200 ' 0 
Odor 51.250 	1 	515.000 515,000 	' 0 

Electrical 5 1 5 .8 97 	5190.764 5190.7M / 0 1 
S51.423.27 

Total annual Increase =- 2.5% V 
$4.2115.27 monthly increase 

Area Manager 
Veolia Water North America - South, LLC 

1.41111 W711.I NA 
:50 i .10 New Shee4,I14dollh %V 40 {to 
phone 1•270 J51 627n phony 2 270 J31 LeheS 

27 



Hardin County Water District No. 1 
Minutes of Special Meeting 

of the Board of Commissioners 

Novemher 8, 2013 

Chairman William Gossett called the meeting to order at 11:32 A.M. with Commissioners John Tindall, Ron 
Hackman, Howard Williams, and Jim Shelton in attendance. Staff present included Jim Bruce, General Manager; 
Brett Pyles, Operations Manager, Scott Schmuck, Finance and Accounting Manager; Andrea Palmer, Executive 
Assistant; attorneys David Wilson and Dustin Humphrey; Clore Winfree, Veolia Area Manager, Brad Walker, 
Veolia Radcliff Project Manager, Anthony Link, Veolia Fort Knox Project Manager, and Lance Little, Paychex . 
Health and Benefits Insurance Agent. Lunch was provided for the Board and staff. 

Chairman Gossett opened the floor for public comment. There was none and the floor was closed to public 
comment. 

Proposed Veolia 2014 Fee Increases: Mr. Bruce introduced Mr..Clure Winfree - the Area Manager for Veolia 
Water, Brad Walker— the Project Manager at the Radcliff Wastewater treatment plant, and Anthony Link - the 
Project Manager at the Fort Knox Wastewater treatment plant. The Board welcomed them. Mr. Bruce stated that 
at the previous meeting, the Board requested to have Mr. Winfree present in order to discuss the annual rate 
increases. Chairman Gossett invited questions. CoMmissioner Williams asked what percentage of the increase is 
used towards pay increases and what percentage is used towards operations. Mr. Winfree answered that 3% of the 
increase at Radcliff is used towards pay increases, but that Fort Knox has a higher increase for wage adjustments 
because they had planned to promote two employees. 

Treasurer Tindall stated that the District struggles with the decision to outsource these services or self-operate them. 
He noted that the partnership has been good, but the District's ability to raise rates is much more difficult than it is 
for Veolia to have its fee increases approved by the District. He asked that Veolia help to find cost saving in ways 
other than rising rates. Mr. Winfree answered that Veolia has uses five hundred thousand kilowatt hours of 
electricity less than the first year they operated the Radcliff system, however electric costs have not dropped due to 
several electric rate increases since 2008 and high precipitation years which require more pumping. He added that 
Veolia has no control over rising transportation cost or chemical cost. 

Treasurer Tindall asked if there were any new technologies or innovative ways to operate the plant that might make 
thenimore efficient, and Mr. Winfree answered that the Radcliff and Fort Knox plants are both basic plants and 
there is not much opportunity to use new technology to drastically cut costs. Mr. Bruce noted that in 2012, Veolia 
had saved $20,000 annually by changing sludge hauling vendors. He also said Veolia had proposed a new, 
innovative biological product that might lower sludge hauling and treatment electric costs, but the technology had 
never been used in Kentucky and may not be approved by the Division of Water. 

Commissioner Williams asked Mr. Winfree what Veolia's capital plan for the next three years is. Mr. Winfree 
answered that under contract with the District, Veolia uses a limit account and anything under $2,500 is charged to 
the limit account. Anything over $2,500 is presented to the District. He noted that the Radcliff Sewer System has 
more capital and repair and maintenance needs than funding, but that Veolia assists staff to prioritize capital 
projects each year. He added that progress had been made over the last five years noting that after hours "call-outs" 
had dropped in half since the District took over the system. 

Secretary Hackman stated that he can see a blg improvement in service and operations of the Radcliff Sewer 
Utility. He noted that customer response is quicker, and long standing problems have been addressed and continue 
to be addressed to find solutions. He also noted that staffs suggestion was to approve the Veolia fee increase, and 
questioned why thikrecommendation was not accepted, when others are more readily. Mr. Winfree also added that 
Veolia operates very close to the lithits wherever possible, in order to avoid increasing costs just to have a 
"cushion" or make things easier for their operators. Commissioner Williams stated that this was all very 
educational for him and he thanked Mr. Winfree. Chairman Gossett added that as partners, Veolia is doing a good 

28 



Hardin County Water District No. 1 - Board of Commissioners 
Minutes of Special Meeting 
November 8, 2013 

Continued 

job, but that the Board had to carry out its due diligence and question these fee increases, especially since they are 
such a large part of the Radcliff sewer budget. 

Treasurer Tindall made a motion to approve the Veolia Radcliff 2014 fee increase of 2.5% or $51,423 per year and 
also to direct staff to include this amount as an adjustment to the 2012 test year, to be included in the requested rate 
increase for the Radcliff sewer rates as filed with the Public Service Commission and also to approve the Veolia 
Fort Knox fee increase as requested to become effective October 1, 2014 and to authorize staff to notify the 
Government that their current fees will remain unchanged for 2014. Commissioner Shelton seconded the motion 
and motion passed. Secretary Hockman abstained from voting due to a relative that is employed by Veolia. Mr. 
Winfree, Mr. Walker, and Mr. Link exited the meeting at this time and Board members thanked them all for 
attending. 

Health Insurance Options: Mr. Bruce introduced Lance Little to the Board andeach Board member introduced 
himself to Mr. Little. Commissioner, Williams noted that his daughter does work for Paychex, but she does not 
work in the insurance department and they have never discussed the insurance quotes or business for the District. 

Mr. Bruce reviewed that Lance Little is the insurance agent that had compiled the health insurance quotes for the 
District. He added that since the last meeting, Healthsmart was able to negotiate Anthem to a 5% premium increase 
as opposed to the original 10%. Commissioner Williams asked if the number of employees affects the premium 
costs, Mr. Little answered that once a company has more than 50 employees, if they choose not to complete 
applications, insurance companies may then increase premiums I 0-20%, assuming that the larger number of 
employees will experience a wider range of health problems. 

Mr. Little answered several Board questions regarding each of the companies who had provided quotes and 
informed the Board that as of January 1, 2014, the $234 benefit credit will no longer be allowed, according to 
recent changes in laws by the Department of Labor. He explained that with the Health Care Reform, benefit cards 
must only be in conjunction with a health insurance plan. Mr. Bruce noted that if this remains, the District would 
incur additional costs, no matter what company was chosen, because then the District would be paying the full 
premium cost for all employees, instead of being able to put a smaller amount in an HRA for those employees that 
choose to waive health insurance. 

Treasurer Tindall then made a motion to accept Aetna Option 2 and to add an additional $32 monthly to the 
employee's benefit card for those that are eligible. Commissioner Williams seconded the motion. After extensive 
discussion, the motion failed. Commissioner Williams called for the vote by show of hands, and the Chairman 
noted two for, three against, so the motion did not carry. 

Treasurer Tindall then made a motion to accept United Health Care and to add an additional $32 monthly to the 
employee's benefit card for those that are eligible. Commissioner Williams seconded the motion. 

There was a discussion regarding the individual health insurance plans versus the savings to the District. 
Commissioner Shelton noted that he would prefer to stay with Anthem because he viewed protecting the 
employee's current plan and keeping their doctors as more important than the cost savings. Commissioner Shelton 
also said he did not agree with doctors paying less so Aetna could charge lower premiums. Mr. Little was asked if 
he could negotiate the amounts paid to the doctors and providers. Mr. Little said he nor any broker sets the 
payments from the insurance company to the provider, but brokers only negotiate the premiums charge to 
businesses. He also said that he deals often with Anthem, and he could also attempt to negotiate better rates, if the 
Board wanted him to. 

Treasurer Tindall agreed to withdraw his previous motion and Commissioner Williams also withdrew his second. 
Treasurer Tindall then made a motion to table the discussion of health insurance for the District until next regular 

29 



Budget Year 21)14 1 I I I 
Calcutation of How Much emirs Admin salaries are charged lo FIG above Trans Fee labor recovery and FK Dist dept salaries; 

I 
$ 573,544 To 	Salaries Charged lo FKW -  • 

-$54205 TrareltIon Fee salaries 

4 514,026 FK Distribution Dept WWI salaries _ 
$ 45,572 Same amount 	cluded In 	at FKW propost for 'bun in' 	salaries 

 
in 	&t 

Total 4 4% GSA Available from FKW  
, 	- - 

$7,750,422 Total 2013 FKW Revenues-AFTER ISDC ADJUST Per P P. 10/25112 

$341,022 4 4% GSA Charged to FKW, paying other funds GSA 	I 
4 45,572 Same amount included In lined FKW propos! for 'built k1 admin salaries - 	- 
$ 295,450 Net GSA To charge FKW and pay other funds - - 	_ - 

Calculation of Allocation FKW GSA to other fundr _ - — — - 
_ . 

Total Mink' Owens, ,_ Depr + Debt *CO Net Admia Fund % 

$1,929,180.28 S1,373,629 40 $555,550.88 57.38% WA Adm 

$3,659,873.32 $3,472,000 00 $187,873.32 19.40% RA Adm 

$2,710,23425 $2,546,986.25  $163,248.00  16.86% FKSAdm - 
$431,776 46 5370,17350 $61,602.95 6.36% FKST Adm 

58,731,064.31, - 57,762,789.15 $968,27516 100.00% 

- _ 
$295,449 66 Total FKW Available to pay GSA other funds-From 2014 Wage- Draft 1 S/S 

$169,515.16 WA Adm 

. 	557,37576 RA Adm 

$49,911.64 FKSAdm 

$18,796 90 FKSTAdm 

- - - 	- 
$295,449 66 



Budget Tear 2013 

- 
Calculation of Now Much extra Admin salaries are charged to FP:Labors Trans Fee labor recovery and FK 01st 	salaler r  

— 
$581,155 Total Salaries Charged to FKW 
-$47,447 Transition Fee salaries 

-5446,542 FK Distribution Dept total salaries _ 
$45,572 Same amount Included in final FKW proposl for "built In" admin salaries  

- - - 
Total 4 4% G&A Available from FKW - . - 

_ 
$7,992,595 Total 2013 FKW Revenues-AFTER ISDC AD/UST Per P.P. 10/25/12 . 

5351,674 4.4% G&A Charged to FKW, paying other funds G&A 	I  _ 
-$45,572 Same amount Included in final FKW proposl for 'bunt in' admin salaries 

$306,102 Net G&A To charge FKW and pay other funds  
... . + 

Revised ISDC Funning Beginning Oct 31, 2013 - (which Is Nov billing)  
$7,750,492.20 I 

$341,021.66 4.4% G&A Charged to FKW, paying other funds G&A - 
-$45,572.00 Same amount Included In final FKW propos! for 'bulk in" admin salaries 

$295,449.66 Net G&A To charge FKW and pay other funds 

Calculation of Allocation HON G&A to other funds; 

- 	 - _ - 
Total Admin Expense Dear+ Debt .o. CO Net AdmIn Fund % 

$1,897,812.08 $1,344,217.76 $553,594.32 61.01% WA Adm 

$3,443,109.26 $3,281,056.94 $162,052.32 17 86% RA Adm  
$2,616,305.84 $2,469,442.84 $146,863.00 16.18% FKS Adm 

5369,324 68 $324,426.68 $44,898.00 4.95% FUT Min _ 
58,326,551 86 $7,419,144.22 $907,407.64 100.0011, 

- . 
$305,102.18 Total FKW Available topay G&A other funds. From 2013 Wage KM S/S 
$186,748.09 WA Adm — 7 $54.66625 RA Adm , 
$49,54233 FKS Adm — , 
$15,145.76 FKST Adm 

_ _ 
$306,102.42 • _ 

. — 

$295,449.66 Adjusted Total FKW Available to 	G&A other funds - After Fiscal Cliff Adjust Beginning Oct 2013 

$180,249.15 WA Adm _ 
_ $52,763.83 RA Adm — 

_ $47,818.23 FKS Adm . _ 	— 

_ 
. 

$14,618.68 FK_ST Adm 

$295,449.88 



ZE 4 444114444I4428341214XOUMU....ac.4..- 

1 

III 

El ! 
i 
1  

1!5111i 

11/110 
11 

III  

-.I 

1 

li 

L 

m 

4 
1 
1 

I
(H

ardin C
o

u
n

ty W
ater D

i strict N
o.1  
 

2914  B
uck ie

t  - C
a

p
da

i  L
ist  

! 
1 

0 
I 
I 
v 
iiiiii 

ili l l y 
11 
il 

1141414 

111 

I 
I 

q11114 ' 1 

Si 

i  

'4 
0 f i l 

l it 
I! 
il 

ii 
s 

II 

I 1 

Y 

IN, 
i,  
lel 

1 

I 

iii;111i1 3111 

11 511101. . ,01.1 
ii 
13 

iiiiiiiiillifirpr 
i 

(I 
alit  

lif11( 

0 

filiMiffilfiliffiffilifiliqiiiilliiiiii 

I 

(1 
If 
; 
I 

fil 

sil 

1 

10111 

,iilli 

1 

i 

ill 

I! 

il 

4  

1 

 

W11 1 14114 
1414 
iligi 

li  

il  il 
rg 
11 

114011111  
_ 1 1 
!Oil! 

C
O

M
,  

W
A

T
 ,
 

W
A

T
  

W
A

Y
  

W
A

T 
 4 

OMill111111115111MIOMM111150i1 

1 
i -this 

smstmarsoirsIv21,357.11grizzansextu3uTipmmittts 
oissssasssssEmst§§5§sglnimsam, 

1 

-- --11;16,4.a.a.ss.saa.zas--- -3;;;;;z;;;s4; 11 

, 
832 avaa0-pos 3iga 
7r.rtiM71W)iiiMihii,g7iihUi7gWWil  

a 0. aia .0giaiiR0 1 
-. 

--,„ 
id 

cc 
ii v v 

'Iaalavi.40g iv 
h;MiThh:itiiiiitg2W7hrnisihilii)iiiii 

lisig0g-i.- 1 0 .. 

-- g 
1. ;;:iiihilffiiiiaiiiithiiiiiiiihiiiiii, 

1 g v 
: 

isiiiiiiiliiiiViii;iiiiViiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 
- 

t 

BliiiiiiiIi;iiiiaii;iiiiiii;iiijjiii;ifi 
r 
1 

'.; 
a 
; 3;g.t3ms....i....v5h—i.......sn;,...itt§s5. 

il 
" 

A i naintri.iiI--s—mvii.§.§..1.ii....v... 
ii 
s 

. 	41  -  ?4, . is . st .. • . tu " . " " -• . 11 .. " 3""1"""i :1 

• I  k  . s.. 3."."4a""".3."""".."..." .. 
, E

L
4 	

• 
1
  

11 

p s  "g • lt 	 i ".""4. 1"""g"..E. ii".1".".1. , 



Hardin County Water District No. I - Board of Commissioners 
Minutes of Regular Meeting 
December 17,2013 DRAFT 

4111k. Continued 

 

  

Chairman Gossett asked Mr. Bruce when the new insurance cards were due to be delivered. Mr. Bruce answered that staff had 
been in contact with Lance Little of Paychex and would continue to follow-up to fmd out when the cards would be delivered. 
There was discussion regarding the Board and staffs experience to date with Aetna/Assurant Health Insurance and there was a 
consensus that the Board would discuss the healthcare coverage quarterly. 

The Board took a ten minute break at this time. 

2014 Capital Items: Upon reconvening, Chairman Gossett asked the Board to direct their attention to the proposed 2014 
Capital List provided by staff There were questions about multiple line Items on the list, all of which Mr. Bruce and staff 
answered. Chairman Gossett confirmed with staff that any Items over $20,000 would be,biptight to the Board again at a later 
date. Commissioner Williams made a motion to approve the 2014 Capital List as presented. Motion was seconded by 
Commissioner Shelton and passed. 	 6;.,: e4::',,.„,,,,  

There was a brief discussion regarding the monitoring of cash flow available for capital purct1;a;e1.4Mr. Schmuck assured the 
i 

Board that he and Mr. Pyles monitor cash flow and plan spending accordingq:".Mr. Bruce noted that each year, Mr. Pyles 
develops a monthly plan for all approved capital purchases which is meant to Viel cash outlay. 'fieis-nrer Tindall 
recommended an amendment to the previous motion. CommissioneOilliams amended his previouilnotion and made a 
motion to approve the 2014 Capital Items list as presented with a phils'act acquisition of Capital Items baleil4n,ltras,,.yeed and cash 

) flow. Commissioner Shelton agreed and amended his second. Motion 'passed. 	IN  

Jr  2014 Preliminary Budget: Chairman Gossett commended Mr. Bruce on i)vell written summary to which Mr. Bruce 
commended Mr. Schmuck for preparing the budget. Mr. Bruce informed the'BOarl that there continues to be a decline in 
customer accounts and overall usage. Treasurer Tmdall asked If there were any particular budget Items that they would like the 

iir Board to address. Secretary Hockman asked if there was any change in the Organizational Chart and Mr. Bruce answered that 
) there was not other than the proposed position for FL Kn,Ox Wafer. ,Treasurer Tindall made fvfiotion to approve the 2014 

budget as presented and to submit final budget to Hardin CountY Fiseil Court and state iiiiicies as required by law. 
Commissioner Williams seconded the motion and motion 'passed. COniniiisioner Shelton congratulated staff on a Job well 
done in developing the budget. The approved 2014 budget iinounts ire as follOiTis-  "4" 

0,0.1"a%, 	 IC,L. •It"';` 	- 1,  •::-) 
ITEM Witter 	/41 TP ' FkKnox Water  ,..44.,: t,711,  FL Knox Sanitary  , FL Knox Storm sewer  Radcliff Sewer Consolidated 

Capital Request v.---Ak. N, .. I t ^. ..
.. List 

S 	,290 P414t %." $221173 $31 174 
• * 	-.'=•,) 

$4,514 $162,086 5774,487 

Other Capital 
Construction / Uses 53,282,591 N -. 	tc;i"Z .  c.  14: 	,2 5.4.,   $1,3g9 66f7  f,7t.it 	.......,, S669,275 33,201,068 S12,550,860 

Operations Budget ' w s' $3.605,840 NS3,239,957 --"S2,660,422 $412,980 $4,068,410 513.987,609 
Total > S7,442,721 ,70.. 37,270,645 34,081,257 51,836,769 S7,431,364 S27,313A56 

1--( 	 4y 	4:7' 
Ad ion/lirSecretary Hockman made a motion ioad:rneat 1:37 PM. Motion was seconded by Treasurer Tindall and motion 

'V k passed. 	1.4,1  ;:t, 	 '%.• 	11 
.}7  

(Minutes submitted by Andrea Palmer, Executive Assistant) 
../ 

t, 	fi.• 4 

! 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES ,. ..,4-',/ 

.,,, 'c -," 
I hereby certify that the foregoing minutes were duly approved by the Board of Commissioners of the Hardin County Water 
District No. 1 at a meeting held on the date shown below: 

HARDIN COUNTY WATER DiSTRICT No.1 

Mr. Ron Hockman, Secretary 

Date Approved 

33 



te 8 lico4x3 

FfRi i ill . 	Si i 	-FMI 	i 	 I 	Si 

V. W Vb N 	 N 	 N 	 QV V. 	 N 	V. V. I& 

V 	 Pp 

Ug 8 	 O 	N N N M M 	 O 	N 6 M N 	6 

11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 
I limit 

t.. 
6 1111t  

t 	
alt l i t 

• 

r 

r
b

M  

O 



, 

2013 
lass 

i  
fob . 	4,67L25 11.64. Czedultant .., $ 	520 35 Admin labor 5 	43 15 Plato Study Mer 

Hord $ 	54 42 44441n Labor 

API $ 	0311 13 13,140youlbw* 5 	2.952 DO Legal 9d $ 	347.39 Admin tabor S 	26 35 

Postap. Paper, Envelopes, 
Binders, Tale for DIrs • 
Cue fibeffcations 

May 5 	1.59750 44t4 Consultant 5 	11i 19 Admen labor 

lune 3 	2.703 7$23ate Consultare $ 	1.571 DO Legal 9re S 	2112.1:42 Admin labor S 	 2,44790 Stuff Oat 111011444 $ 	3,10214 

1t46414. Palm, Enveloped, 
Binders. Tabs for DR's & 
Cuit114:41flcatims S 	1 31 Rata Sludv 1.41p 

July $ 	3,65750 Rate Consultant $ 	26100 admin Labor 1391 29 ,$ Stuff Get dodoes S 	164.50 

Porn 	Paper. Envelope; 
Birders, Tabs for DMS & 
Oast Plottfledlons 

August S 	1.01450 Ups Sioe $ 	6700 Admin Labor S 	 2.50 St 

0051 Reiter 
Assembly $ 	314 30 

Petlap. Paper, Envelope5 
Binder; Tie far O* & 
Ore NotIlleatioes $ 	33 20 date StudillAgi 

Sept $ 	2,44315 Rate Consultant $ 	177 00 Mein labor 5 	 663 15 
Data Repose 
Assembly $ 	37172 

Poem& Paper, Envelopes, 
Illnd4rs. Tabs fat Drs • 
Cust Notifications 

Oct s 	3 46250 adeConsubant 5 	 963.00 Levi Sit $ 	9700 Admin Labor 5 	 70970 

Data Raciest 
anent*  113 42 

Poems, Paper, Envelopes, 
Birders, Tabs for Mb a 
Cud Notillcatiors  

NM _, $ 	1361.25 Sate Cadmium ..._$ 4.00 Admin Labor $ 	 134 63 

Date Request 

Aare** 141 36 

P0+0101. 04Plor. Elv0410P4o. 
Wakes, TIN for Mrs • 
Out illotlfications -..  _ 

Dee 5 	1172 50 5 	2.31150 Legal bre 1 	2700 Admit labor S 	 1E1 31 
Data Request 
6Nembly 

2013 told S 	26,27113 5 	11.581.00 S 	3,294.05 5 	 7.907 05.  5 	7147 09 5 	16.40 5 	5544626 

Tidal Costs is al 
um 2011 5 	1115E459 $ 	119E1.00 $ 	4,56452 S 	 7,907 09 5 	7.425 99 $ 245.95 $ 	141113 14 

... 	. , 

BrlrssialCarS 
Com01401 au* 

0 '.;:i7i V ei 
...,, 	....• 

$ ' - . '. " $:000 00 

,f 	t--,:.:i 	,.:1.-.z..1  
.r-,-.:,:- 	1 	-7 
$ ' 	• ' •• )5,01.9 00'  

j 	:'," 1.4 :'. 
S -1 soo 00 

	

-1,1 	' 	.,,,,, 
T 	i i' ;,0  .7: 	. 1 

S 	. "" = ,-. 	, 500 00 

 • 	z!.,Ii.),:-,. 
S ,_ ,:l...:' 250 00 $ 	14.265 00.  

. •--- - 	-.. , — 

Teal cares . led 
Estaveral 3 	111.55439 3 	20,000.00 $ 	1464.52 $ 	1,407.01 5 	Will $ 141.13 1 	131,01214 

1 Yowl." glawortsrtiou IS Yrs) $ 	11,114 



11CWD1 - Rad& Valley 
PSC Cage 
Reggae ReimImam% 

   

Stadia 3 

 

Teel Yew Ended 12131112 	 ( 	2012  
Teri Tear 1 Atisnionlet I Rem Year I Pm heal AdJateneels 

 

Rewired harm kallable kg Debt Service (1) 	$ 141,935 	 - f 	343.953 
rug 

Ogenak &mem 	 $ 2.611.033 1 304,606 $ 1305.638 
DepredatiorerAmordariee Kate funded capital) 	911,121 	172,249 	1,153,370 

Taal Rama Requbernents 	 $ 3.931,101 1 	476,155 II 4,407,063 

Lag 
lama boats 	 $ 	24,123 $ 	- $ 	24,123 

Remus Requitement Rom Operations 	 1 3,906,964 $ 	476,155 $ 4333.337 

Lam 
Other Nen-OperatIng RegereureExpeases 	II 	17,352 L 	99.903 $ 	117.211 

Lae 
Triode( from Rearms Er Copal 

Rranm Requirement from Sear kW 

Rama 

 

From Sower Sala During Teat Yea 

Revenue Adjeurnea fur Maar Quota Billing 

Na RAMOS Pam Saar Sales During Tim Yew 

Imam Needed 

% boa. Needed 

Carl 
Total Ravage Requirement 
Lam 

Taal Tea Yew Rama. Rem Operatere 
Immo Income 
% inmost Nadal 

Roane Requirement fienantery 
Debt Sante Raquirernesi 

Lath bean* Meltable Oa Debt Saila 
Mussed Revenues Mien Sewer Sake During Tea Year 

	
3,371002 

Plum Other Nen.OperaIng ReneramecDsperece 
	

117,253 
Mum loran t %mem 
	

34.123 
Lem Opathig Evora' 
	

2,905,631 
Lam Deprecatlanamertlzatice (rag funded capital) 

	
1,153,370 

Ma: Trtartor emu Rama 	 •  
acorns killable kg Debt Serrice 

	
1 	(476.547) 

laeresee Needed 
	

I 	125,502 
II lama 
	

24 49% 

(1) 3-yeer megage debt gerviee. 

Depreciedisaknordotion 
Amortinelee of Rag Cam (Slew) 
Deduedoe of Depreciation 
Lincoln Trait II Reduction Project 
Quinine Gravity *gam Project 
Ronne Trice and Lincoln Trail UR Sake Improvemeres 
WW1" Primly trranrem aultding 
9/411010 LS Prom 
Drug Sea UR Sake Replecanail 
WV/TP Plan Miller, Wafts Dab, and Lear Nardi 
Covereinw red Cement LS Immenerreente 
Otswenew and Cement Canty System Impure:aims 
Nath Logsdon Parka, Orrery System lmmermemets 
Sava LI/FM haprammana 
Nor& Woodland Comity System Impromemets 
,lobe Hardin POMP Mae leepromineri 
WItTrP RAS/WAS Immanence* 
LS Hypos bearreemenes 
North Lopdas LS Imprommeres Deject 
Wang ad Boone Trial/I Ragman Pitied 
Seminole LI Roductlee Pitied 
WWTP Oxidation Dab Improvements 
Replete 5 LeptomeWeeleastiers 
dement Seat Mechlin 
Trimble Oge:01 6000 OPS Raesiver 
Replan Midis IlebTras 
Service Caner Rao( Eating & Equip. Bldg Oar Caning 
Yaks! Edge 700 Pans System 
Rapist* kr um* & Emma Rafritlpratad Unman 
Upgrade Utility 116116g System 
Chain Qatar Head 
kernel Owe for CCTV Yee 
ladder/Pipe Racks kr Tata 
knotak Intrentructere Design Tienthun 
Aims 1000 Will Power bracts ix Trucks 
Ara Wheless Pols Ceara 
PT AutoCAD Drafter 
Trader tat Bobcat 
Inat Bard 
Replace Carpel In Large Conference Room 
Imam Carpet Is Lobby 
kopleve tabby and Oadermor Service kes Ferrara 
2014 /Altana Depreasti  
Seeeted Depreargleabeeriawise.4.0esameers 

1 

$ 3119,612 $ 373,952 
	

4.196.514 

$ 3,371.082 $ 	 $ 3,371.032 

	

- 1 	• 

$ 3.371.032 $ 	- $ 3,371.082 

ns.sax 

34 49% 

11 4,407,963 

$ 3,551.337 

	

1 	24.123 

	

1 	323.502 

341.955 

014171011 &Palm 
karma Unica 
Ikeda Camect (Verging Coats 
Salaries and Bondi 
Reduced G&A swinge PPM Fort Knox Warm 
Subtotal Operating Ewa, Adjustmats 

Nee-Operang Gmeries 
One-thise palwa on mie fan mums 

$ 	(3.319) 
764,673 
12,249 
31,007 

$ 	304,606 

$ 	99.903 

$ 	31,616 
(7.185) 
7,729 
9,311 
gin 

15,214 
1,200 
9,025 
4,600 
1,096 
1.174 
3,304 
2.964 
2.739 

241 
2.972 

269 
15.641 
20,000 
6,000 
1,000 
1,741 
1,710 

353 
330 
191 
119 

1,140 
303 
350 
329 
737 
220 
343 
355 

71 
743 
132 

13 
86 

173 
16 OM 

t71,249 

Exhibit 9 
36 



liV Bureau COTabcr-Statitties Data :fleas Firefox 2 ; • 	 • 	 44-  .; 
,Et1trrleviAHlory 10613Tiarlo4+xisaelp 	- 	 3' 	 r l• 	t' 47.  it-,7̀ • 	r:Li  

larsidomilkWrilclika-tionZ* 	liffitioiii5leulainiteltioliahor.7.* ):131;1101itter-s421`7-777,7,-.  rp7,1* *Bureau of tabor Statistics Data 

(ti ebtabborrepows,mychrvutsemet 	 yiy 
	

El* utility cost lodes 

Yahoo! PI Cosi° 880Ei Lascom io PSC la abet KVA rj NE M LiQuat Orbiz Ei Ga. (I) Mit El KYitre Iry El EPA Fuel 11 Facebooic HMV HaVD1 CIHOND-  2 ie PiC2013-00050-At 2033_00251 LWC 	. 

 

	1 

0 UNIED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR 

BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS 	 Search 0.1o, 

iodan Us 	I what's new I liplease Calendar I  Site Hap 

Home • Subjects • Data Tools • Publications • cononde Relents ■ Students • Beta • 

  

A to Z Irder I F40I n..Soul 11.5 I Carlini Ls sksertbe ErM update§ 

; 	- 	I 

GO 

.2.1E11191•1.11.10A4 

Databases, Tables & Calculators by Subject I  FONT Srlte  ED 1 

Change Output Opikels: 

Data etracted on: kruary 16, 2014 03637 AM) 

Producer Price Index industry Dat-r...\ 

Franc 	2O. 

Ellndurie graphs 

To. 2013 • 

pion f onTottlne Ontiont*e. 

Sari.. Hi KO221-221- 
industry, vtnities 
Psoducte utilities 
lase Data 200312 J 
Doendeadl Eliza 

33R ellIZI MI CIICII IPZI MI1=711,  MIA Nov i Vi  
2003 NE 'NMI= MIIIIMI111111 IWO 
2004 101.7 1023 101.2 1111.8 103.1 106.9 1071 107.4 105.2 1043 1018 1123 10t9 
2005 1083 1073 100.7 1116 LJ irm 116.2 119.9 IIIMWEI 130.0 129 6 117.6 
2006 Ea] 127.0 123.5 121.5 au au 122.3 126 2 123.3 KUM= • 122.9 123.2 
2007 122.0 125 6 124 4 mg 125.4 1293 13L6 130.8 129.3 1271 1264 127.4 1210 
2008 127.8 129.7 Egm 137.0 cmgm 145.7 .. 14011 136.0 - 	133.4 133.1 136.5 
2009 133 9 132.9 130 4 Ell 03.0 MO 130.9 131.8 130.0 1218 128.9 1284 130.2 
2010 Eng 133 0 132.2 131.0 131.3 1343 =En 136.0 131.8 1303 132.4 133.4 
201 1 Ela 135.0 133 2 1333 FJ)  140.4 141.5 WM 1.331 Iliantai 135.6 
2012 130.4 129.4 172.2 127.0 128.4 mop 134.7 133.6 131.2 131.7 132.8 gam 

L351 2013 132.3 132.4 132.2 133.3 136.1 1374 139.4 EmEigi 133 IMI 1314( 
P : Preimay Al Waxes we aub)ect to remsbn four moths after or 	putacaton. 

2o c t1 	/C7  

D€- 	 135..Y 

A- NOM- ote  616 = 	_ Po  

111 ,  
1 II 911Aikkjis .44;:444. 	 Bffat, op 	11.2 t, 4,, 14  935 AM 

1/16/7014 

  



[Ell • utility rot index Pj 

idea Us y I What's Mew I Release Calendar I Si Map 

Sean MUM -* BUREAU OF LABOR STATISTICS 
Economic Releases Students • Beta Home v Subjects v Data Tools • Publications • 

Change Output Options: Flow 	7903 v 	Ta 2013 

rhdude Tapirs 

ri Yahoo! M Gamed 0 Btra 	,A; ',lc ebay 131WA IS NE 144Qtatp Ottitt Ga 13) Ont Q  XT-ixa p Wd. Ei 1:11 kid riFiceboalt 0 ICY 0 	0 1.0102 Ra* PSC 2013-03050 A 2003-0O251 I.WC PWA 
Lri 1■ 11-•■•■• ta all Lod ■■ =1.1.0.-11C-L..., 

Qt'  a data bilsoov/col-bek'savernost *T1y e 4 ft 

Databases, Tables & CalcUlators by Subject 

Data extracted on: January 16, 2014 (9:16:02 AM) 

Consumer Price Index. AI Urban COMMA 

Series Ids 	C0G8030051.0 
Net deaseaally Adjusted 
Asses 	death aches 
!taw 	5.11 item 
lase Periods 15112-04=100 

Domiketh Att 

' 	year jai:- 'Feb' ' ' iiir 1F•r7T-.  Kif- ri - in -,--I-; .ial "iiii7-7-sep . tiii . . Nov ' iiic-. Aiiiiai 11/111 'IMF! 
2003 175.1 176 4 1773 177.41 	1752 177.2 177.3 177.9 178_3 178.1 1773 1773 1 176.7 177.1,  

183.1 2004 178.2 179.1 180.1 18091 	182.0 1819 1E2.6 182.6 1818 183.7 1817 183 181.. 1803 
2005 183.6 184.7 1E5 9 187.31 	187.3 187.8 188.5 189.4 192.0 192.5 190.7 190 1 N': 186.1 190.5 
2006 191.5 191.8 192.8 144.7 	1953 196.3 197.0 197.1 195.8 194.7 1943 194.8 04.7 €93.8 195.6 
2007 195 021 195.950 197 904 199 6181200014 201.675 201371 201.041 201 697 202.155 203.437 203.457 200.36€ Om 

207. 
202.225 
209 585 rope 204.510 235.060 206.676 208.085 410 006 211324 213.304 212.387 212.650 210.109 205.559 203.501 208.681 

2009 204.288 205.343 206.001 206.6571207.265 209.343 208.819 209.000 208 912 209.292 209.738 209.476 207 845 206.483 209226 
2010 210.056 210.020 211.216 21x5281211423 211.232 210 988 211.308 211.775 212.026 211.996 212.488 211.338 210.913 211.764 
2011 213.589 214135 217.214 218120 219 820 219.318 219 682 720.471 220.371 219.969 219.951 119.469 211618 217.249 219.987 
2012 220.497 221.802 273.314 224.275 223356 2/3.004 222.667 223_919 225 052 224.504 223.404 221.1 723.242 222.705 223.776 
2013 223 933 225374 226.628 226.202: 226.299 7/2.148 227.548 227.837 7/2.876 227.420 226 Q 727.082 peg 226.012 227.429 

fa 

	

2_00 2. 	f' /. 

	

DEL )7, 	217_ I 

2  
Amvakt- 	2.5./0 

, 

ILEon  ME: 6®j 

More Formatting Option-1ml* 

4.44.04.  wick ot 	 t 	 1772  ". 

ye'7 1 tfit ief• Rigor! lookrnansjocils.: 

CreatotilandeamiViiiiitiEducidci.4-!1*  &rem of tabor Statist= Data 	

arl 	,F, 	 ;44 	,tr 	• 
•;, 	S' , $ 	t 	 ;11,, 	 144. - 

• :14. 
1,10. r 

t 	 ter 	rt - ts,-;  

, 	- 

Desktop 	. 	
9:14 AM 

To 4 It Lupoli 

 



OM 0 	  0 00 

   

c ut ltuirtagliEg Rt g 

   

vz=my a muttedgillinati2Hiii5itat 

iiigigIMEStttirntgInnWriEIgniggRPFee.stm4taruzzzz 
csat-imVak.,a4st4ssissaggigssbittstgadumUlk*tts 

iIMPINWagraglatliMpEtALIVIARiMMFg$4.1a4mr.tIlltUutgwl -8::1.1.mmattk*scritTik2a 

.23mmesagvrt!'astaistarokgba;12meitta .zizsktfittlgikstsisaau 

;;;M;;;;IMIIMM;i1m2;;;;;;Vigff=== I 

(I! 



sEi 

HARDIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO. 1 RADCUFF SEWER 
COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET 

For the Twelve Months Ending Tuesday, December 31, 2013 

ASSETS 
Current Assets 	, 

2013 2012 Change 

Cash $2.579,598.70 $2,954,024 23 ($374,425.53) 
Accounts Receivable - Net 497,077.54 290,376.76 206,700.78 
Due From Other Funds 80,224.61 (80,224.61) 
Prepaid Expenses 42,312.56 45,507.63 (3,195.07) 
Accrued interest 0.38 0.37 0.01 

Total Current Assets 3,118,989.18 . 3,370,133.60 (251,144.42) 

Long Tenn Investments 
Restricted Assets - Reserve Funds 340 2D3.50 338 722.61 1.477.89 

Total Long Term investments 340,200.50 338,722.61 1,477.89 

Property, Plant & Equipment 
Property, Plant & Lines 34,533,426.44 33,303,147.27 1,230,279.17 
Equipment & Furniture 1,115,022.64 1,138,591.46 (23,568.82) 
Construction in Progress 1 602 565.31 1 847 720 37 (245,155.06) 
Total 37,251,014.39 38,289,459.10 961,555.29 
Less: Accumulated Depreciation (15,634,941.59) (14,736,228.31) (898,713.28) 

Total Property, Plant & Equipment 21 616 072.80 21,553,230.79 62 842.01 

Organizational Costs 193 002.18 202 102 50 (9,100.32) 

TOTAL ASSETS 25,268.264.66 25.464.189.50 , (195.924.84) 

LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS 
Current Liabilities 

Accounts Payable 333,089.91 364,752.83 (31,662.92) 
Customer Deposits 135.932.00 129,454.00 6,478.00 
Current Portion of Long Term Debt 289,345.74 278,656.20 10,689.54 
Accrued Expenses 18,746.79 21,350.72 (2,603.93) 
Due To Other Funds 47 662 95 47 662.95 

Total Current Liabilities 824,777.39 794,213.75 30,563.64 

Long Term Debt 
Bonds Payable 1 272 719.05 1 562 064.79 (289,345.74) 

Total Long Term Debt 1.272,719.05 1,562,064.79 (289,345.74) 

Total Liabilities 2 097 496.44 2,356,278 54 (258,782.10) 
Nat Assets 

Retained Earnings 108,607.01 297,992.80 (189,385.79) 
Contributed Capital 22,999,303.95 22,354,079.88 645,224.07 
Current Earnings 62 857.26 455 838.28 (392,981.02) 

Total Net Assets 23 170 768.22 23,107,910 96 62,857 26 

TOTAL LIABILITIES & NET ASSETS, 25,268.264 66 , 2 5 4 6,...421a. (195.924 841, 

For Management Purposes Only Exhibit 12 40 



taulln County Water District No. 1 Radcliff Sewer Fund 
Detail Comparative Income Statements 

For the 12 Months Ended Tuesday. December 31, 2013 

December December 
Budget 

December 
Previous Veer 

2013 2013 
Budget 

2012 

3213,769 75 5238,091.46 $215,867 40 $2,590,833.01 $2,948,800 00 $2,594,620 88 
32,837.76 36,638 30 33,586.50 424,547.51 487,800.00 428,579 04 
17,910.74 22,755.72 20,977 09 225.891.02 268,900.00 247,882.28 

791.14 1.587.24 500.00 746 48 
48.55 27.78 65.48 1,60000 858.36 

304.78 693.73 577.98 7,125.16 8,90000 7.415 07 
17,685 75 14,584 45 14,905 17 183,051 48 189,900 00 175,235 00 

283,099M 310,792.21 285,941.92 3,433,090.88 3,884,300 00 3,555,337.09 

10,435.54 12,714.79 9,19003 109,458.97 125,984.00 91,059.02 
14,48148 15,354.28 14,410.47 159.159 00 161,289.00 151.356 14 
11288.26 8.284,78 5,441.21 115.894.38 158,338 00 102,927.12 

573 34 614 15 614.17 6,560 08 7,37000 7,370.20 
520.48 48823 287.14 6,23024 8,332.00 4,558.90 

1,308 98 903 65 1,117.79 15,042.33 11,800.00 14,598.20 
195,114.74 181,827.58 156,927.08 2,170,33820 Z181,831 00 2,102,540.03 

7,529 45 8.224 37 7,754.45 95,532.04 100,50000 94,932.81 
2,134.49 2,133.33 2,515.85 25,613.88 25,500 00 29230.95 

135 31 113 50 118.44 2,095.00 1,900.00 1,949.19 
534.91 519.86 513.45 6,290.18 6,20000 5,812.31 

1,223.06 792.35 787.39 8,480 01 8,100 00 7,938.15 
1,038.53 839.50 817.99 12.22824 11,700 00 11,40024 
5.57580 6.522.78 7,084.33 44,792.66 38,300 00 41,59728 

174.37 321.30 288 99 3,794.06 3,30000 2,968.17 
151.03 151.03 42.23 
187.50 187.50 187.50 2.82500 2.25000 2.250.00 
104.22 138 05 133 16 5,908138 2,800 00 2,700 90 
18 53 1,318.14 1,400.00 1,707.80 

17.70 10 00 2,021.67 3,100 CO 1,750.77 
73.75 118.42 113 65 1,38521 1,800 00 1,727.49 
70.58 2.84 3.29 780 53 700.00 811.89 

41.87 3,072.32 255.47 600 00 7,41539 
10.58 34.86 31.07 237.11 800 00 717.23 

(4,397 CO) (4,555 50) (8,029 90) (54,190 50) (54,855 co) (813,328 90) 
249247 90 235,819.77 203,387 87 2,742,055 67 2,807,308 00 2,801,031.51 
33,85102 75,17144 82,574 05 891,03521 1.058,992.00 954,305.58 

90,36610 67,231 BO 82937 48 1,037,187 58 1,031,826 00 981,121.38 
(56,514.08) (12,059.16) (363.43) (346,152.37) 25,166.00 (26,815.80) 

912.08 1,256 43 1,575.28 14,107.89 19,70000 24,123.38 
(2,156.55) (36,454 65) (51,847.62) (99,902.69) 
(5,642 98) (15,793 42) 113.575 43) (75,413 42) (76,400 00) (86,790 88) 

OPERATING REVENUE 
Residential Sales 
Commercial Sales 
Muhl-Family Sales 
High Strength Surcharge 
Discharge Permit Foos 
Bad Debt Recovered 
Penalties, Service, Fees end Reimbursements 
Total Operating Revenues 

OPERATING EXPENSES 
Collection System Labor 
Customer Service Leber 
Administration Labor 
Professional Services-Accounting 
Professional Services-Legal 
information Technology Expense 
Management Fee • Veolia 
Contractual Services 	. 
insurance Expense 
Transportation Fuel & Repairs 
Utility Regulatory Expense 
Office Supplies 
Utilities 
Bad Debt Expense 
Agency Collection Expense 
Advertising Expense 
Rent Expense 
Travel & Lodging 
Certillcation & Training 
Education & Conferences 
Routine Maintenance Service 
Miscellaneous Customer Expense 

Expense 

led FK 	
Interest Expense 

led FK Water GM Expense 
Taal Operating Expenses 
Operating Mom* Selma Depredation 

Less Depreciation & Amortization 
Operating income 

Nan Operating IncomegExpense) 
Interest & Dividend income 
Galm(Loss) on Assets 
Interest Expense 
Income Before Capital Contributions 	(63,401.51) (16,566.15) (41,619.23) 	(459,30542) 	(31,534.00) (189,385.79) 

Capital Contributions 
Misc Revenue • Grant 1 	• 
Wm Revenue - Grant - Pump Stations 95.076.16 100,000 00 3.738.74 
Ulm Revenue - Grant - 81 100,000 00 21,985 49 
Tap Fees 312.50 
Capital Contribulions 

125,518.10 
365,645.96 1.200,00000 122,936.14 
155,788.82 1200,1300 00 391,895 83 

750.00 3,75000 3,000.00 
1,873 20 

Change In Net Assets 	 31,675.65 153,746.35 (18,095.00) 	62,85726 2,372,216.00 	455,838.28 

41 
For Management Purposes Only 



Hardin County Water District No. 1 - Radcliff Sewer 
Statement of Cash Flow 

For the 12 Months Ended Tuesday, December 31, 2013 

December 	Year to Date 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 
Net Income $31,676.65 $62,857.26 

Adjustments to Reconcile Net Income to.Net  
Cash Provided by Opealing Activities: 

Accum. Depredation & Amortization 83,301.76 898,713.28 
Accounts Receivable (87,442.59) (206,700.78) 
Due FromfTo Other Funds 41,596.73 127,887.56 
Prepaid Expense (3,621.20) 3,195.07 
Accrued Interest (0.12) (0.01) 
Customer Deposits 768.00 6,478.00 
Accounts Payable & Accrued Expenses 37,348.38 (34,266.85) 
Total Adjustments 71,950.96 795.30627 

Net Cash Provided by Operations 103,627.61 858,163.53 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities Used 
For 

Investment & Interest 
Construction in Progress 82,018.85 245,155.06 
Plant & Lines (255,608.60) (1,230,279.17) 
Furniture & Equipment (21,407.46) 38,337.80 
Transportation Equipment (14,768.98) 
Net Cash Used In Investing (194,99721) (961,555.29) 

Cash Flows From Financing Activities: 

Restricted Funds (101.10) (1,477.89) 
Bond Payments (278 ,65620) 
Organizational Costs 758.36 9,100.32 
Net Cash Used In Financing 65726 (271,033.77) 

Net Indease/(Decreese) In Cash (90,712.34) 3 

Summary: 
Cash at End of Period 2,579,598.70 2,579,598.70 
Cash at Beginning of Period 2,670,311.04 2,954,024.23 

Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash 90 712.34 374 425.53  

For Management Purposes Only 
	 42 



Amendment To Application ik...., ---). Radcliff Sewer Rate Case - 2013-00050 

ag19  
Avg 8 accounts (12 month) 8,811 

Total Billed gallons 466,589 
Monthly Use/Acct 4,413 

Total Treated Ichals 886,285 
Annual Rainfall 55.37 

Total Sales Revenues $ 3,233,198 

	

l&I Ratio 	47.4% 

	

Billed to Treated Ratio 	0.53 
Total Revenues $ 3,421,435 

	

Total Electric Costs 	N/A 

	

Total R&M Costs 	N/A 

2010 2011 ;012 201.1 
% Chg 
0.1. 1 

% Ctig 
1213 13 

9,061 8,974 9,004 8,888 0.9% -1.3% 
493,353 473,427 489,915 463,350 -0.7% -5.4% 

4,537 4,396 4,534 4,344 -1.6% -4.2% 
739,550 980,512 775,353 898,318 1.4% 15.9% 

39.11 70.67 50.74 60.46 9.2% 19.2% 
$ 3,383,854 $ 3,298,297 $ 3,372,686 $ 3,242,914 0.3% -3.8% 

33.3% 51.7% 36.8% 48.4% 2.3% 31.5% 
0.67 0.48 0.63 052 -2.0% -18.4% 

$ 3,566,605 $ 3,483,011 $ 3,555,336 $ 3,433,062 0.3% -3.4% 
$ 	280,747 $ 	291,614 $ 	256,867 $ 	299,368 N/A 16.5% 
$ 	230,255 $ 	292,880 $ 	283,280 $ 	351,342 NM 24.0% 

• - 

Exhibit 13 43 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43

